
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.  The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live 
through the Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 26 
November 2020 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 

be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services, Peter Bryant, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-
appointed director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests 
are such that Mr Bryant may advise the Committee on those items.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Finance, 
Leigh Clarke, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) interest in any 

Public Document Pack



items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mrs Clarke 
may advise the Committee on those items.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Recommendation

5. Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 7 - 38)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

Matters for Determination

6. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 (Pages 39 - 52)
Reporting Persons – Leigh Clarke, Leigh Lloyd-Thomas (BDO) and Steve Bladen (BDO)

7. External Audit Plan – report to follow
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke, Leigh Lloyd-Thomas (BDO) and Steve Bladen (BDO)

8. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2021/22 Plan (Pages 53 - 62)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke and Juan Fosco

9. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 63 - 74)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke and Juan Fosco

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 24 February 2021

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Thameswey Limited
Thameswey Developments Limited
Thameswey Housing Limited
Thameswey Energy Limited
Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited
Thameswey Guest Houses Limited
Thameswey Solar Limited
Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited
Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited
Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Limited
Rutland (Woking) Limited (alternate for Ray Morgan)
Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited (alternate for Ray Morgan)
Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited
Brookwood Cemetery Limited
Brookwood Park Limited
Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.





STA21-001

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2021

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

Executive Summary

This report recommends that the Council adopts the Local Government Association’s Model Code 
of Conduct, with effect from the start of the 2021/22 Municipal Year (20 May 2021).

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the Local Government Association’s Model Code of 
Conduct appended to this report be adopted with effect 
from the start of the 2021/22 Municipal Year (20 May 2021); 

(ii) Council notes the intention to grant dispensations to 
Members to participate in items where they have an interest 
arising from being appointed, by the Council, to the body 
concerned; and

(iii)   Council resolves that compliance with Standards Protocols 
shall be deemed to be a requirement of the Local 
Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct, as 
adopted by the Council. 

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council.

Background Papers: Local Government Association documents.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring 
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring 
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Date Published: 24 February 2021

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



Members’ Code of Conduct

Page 6



Members’ Code of Conduct

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires Councils to publish a Members’ Code of Conduct that sets 
out the standards of behaviour expected of a Member when acting as a Member of their 
Council. The Code of Conduct also deals with the registration of pecuniary and non-
pecuniary interests. 

1.2 The Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by the Council is appended at Appendix 1 (pages 
11 – 17).

1.3 Last year, the Local Government Association (“LGA”) consulted on a new Model Members’ 
Code of Conduct that could be adopted by Councils. This was part of the LGA’s work on 
supporting the local government sector to continue to aspire to high standards of leadership 
and performance. The LGA stated:-

“The role of councillor in all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s system of 
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with 
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 
adopt the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of an 
individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 
be one that people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract 
individuals from a range of backgrounds and circumstances who understand the 
responsibility they take on and are motivated to make a positive difference to their local 
communities.”

1.4 The consultation process allowed Councillors to respond to the LGA on an individual basis. 
To facilitate this, the Monitoring Officer (i) presented a report to the Standards and Audit 
Committee on 23 July 2020 and (ii) advised all Members of the consultation process and how 
they could  respond to it.

1.5 In December 2020, the LGA published the new Model Code of Conduct which it had adopted 
following consideration of the consultation responses. 

1.6 This report recommends that the Council adopts the LGA Model Code of Conduct with effect 
from the start of the 2021/22 Municipal Year (20 May 2021).

2.0 LGA Model Code of Conduct

2.1 A copy of the new LGA Model Code of Conduct is appended as Appendix 2 (pages 19 – 33). 

2.2 The Model Code builds upon the Seven Principles of Public Life, also known as the Nolan 
Principles. These are selflessness; integrity; objectivity; accountability; openness; honesty 
and leadership. 

2.3 In the Model Code, the general principles (which flow from the Nolan Principles) are phrased 
in the first person. This emphasises the fact that the Code of 
[...]
nly speak on an item which directly relates to 
a matter in which he/she has a registerable personal (i.e. non-pecuniary) interest if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting concerned. Otherwise, the Member 
cannot speak or vote on the item. This goes further than the Council’s existing Code of 
Conduct which permits Members to participate fully in items in which they have a registerable 
personal interest. It is considered that the wider approach recommended by the LGA should 
be followed. As with unpaid directorships, appropriate dispensations could be given to 
Members who have been appointed to bodies by the Council.   

2.8 The Model Code introduces the concept of disclosing non-registerable interests and 
prescribes the circumstances in which a Member may participate in an item in which they 
have such an interest. This codifies the common law principles which apply to such matters, 
so it is helpful to have them set out in the Code of Conduct.  

2.9 The Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct imposes an obligation on Members to 
comply with Standards Protocols adopted by the Council (see paragraph 2.6 of the existing 
Members’ Code of Conduct). The Council has a Standards Protocol which covers “Member 
on Member” complaints. The effect of paragraph 2.6 is that a breach of a Standards Protocol 
can also be a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. This should continue to be the case 
if the Model Code is adopted. This can be achieved by Council resolving that compliance 
with Standards Protocols shall be deemed to be a requirement of the Model Code.  

3.0 Implications

Financial

3.1 None. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

3.2 Training on Standards issues and the Code of Conduct will be provided early in the new 
Municipal Year. It should be mandatory for Members to attend this training. 

Community Safety

3.3 None. 

Risk Management

3.4 None.

Page 8



Members’ Code of Conduct

Sustainability

3.5 None.

Equalities

3.6 None.

Safeguarding

3.7 None.

4.0 Conclusions

4.1 The LGA Model Code of Conduct represents a fair balance between protecting the public 
interest and the rights/responsibilities of individual Members. It should be adopted by the 
Council without amendments. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 9





Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17





Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



STA21-002

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2021

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19

Executive Summary

The Council’s external auditors, BDO, have completed their work on the 2018/19 audit and have 
produced the Annual Audit letter which summarises the key findings. 

As well as a summary of their conclusions it provides information on the reports issued and the 
final audit fee. 

Although the Annual Audit Letter is addressed to the Members of the Authority, it is also intended 
to inform key external stakeholders, including members of the public, and will be published on the 
Council’s website.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the annual audit letter be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Date Published: 24 February 2021

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.





WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Annual Audit Letter

Year ended 31 March 2019

P
age 39



2 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Annual Audit Letter

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose of the Annual Audit Letter

This Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from 
the work that we have carried out in respect of the year ended 
31 March 2019. 

It is addressed to the 
[...]
in accounting for 
revaluations and the group consolidation.  
We propose increasing the final fee for 
2018/19 by £65,000 to £107,121 based on 
the additional hours required for this 
audit at the PSAA grade contracted rates.

Reports Standards and Audit Committee

Audit plan 11 April 2019

Audit Progress reports Initial findings report 15 July 2019

Audit Progress reports 28 November 2019 and 5 March 2020

Audit completion report 26 November 2020

Communication

P
age 49



FOR MORE INFORMATION: The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a complete record 
of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of the organisation and 
may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written consent. No responsibility to any 
third party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s fifth largest 
accountancy network, with more than 1,000 offices in more than 100 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 
a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 
operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 
separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business.

© 2020 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas
e: leigh.Lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk

P
age 50



STA21-005

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2021

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED 2021/22 PLAN

Executive Summary

This report sets out the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 2021/22, which details 
how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit. 

The report explains that the overall level of audit coverage has been developed by applying a risk 
based approach. The Audit Plan continues to focus upon areas of highest risk and the overall 
coverage is sufficient to provide Members, management and other external bodies with an 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s risk management, governance and internal 
control framework.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Internal Audit Strategy and the indicative Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 
Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 24 February 2021

Page 51

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk


Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2021-22 Plan

Page 52



Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2021-22 Plan

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report establishes the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 2021/22, 
which details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit.

2.0 Background

2.1 The fundamental role of Internal Audit is to provide senior management and Members with 
independent assurance on the adequacy, effectiveness and efficiency of the system of internal 
control and report major weaknesses together with recommendations for improvement. The 
role is fulfilled by carrying out appropriate audit work in accordance with the Annual Plan as 
approved by the Chief Finance Officer and the Standards and Audit Committee of the Council. 
As Internal Audit is a major source of assurance that the Council is effectively managing its 
risks, a key rationale for the development of the Internal Audit Plan was the Council’s own 
Strategic Risk Register and risks detailed within Service Plans.

2.2 The Council’s Internal Audit Service is delivered 
[...]
 at least two weeks 
prior to commencement date of each audit.

5 Conduct exit meetings. Exit meeting are to be conducted with key 
contacts on all engagements.

6 Produce final report.
To be produced and issued with 10 working 
days of receipt of management response to 
the draft.

7 Produce quarterly assurance 
report.

Committee reports prepared and shared 
with Finance Director three weeks before 
the date of the Committee meeting.

8 Produce annual report.
Annual Report to be prepared and shared 
with Finance Director three weeks before 
the date of the Committee meeting.

9 Monthly meetings to be held with 
the Finance Director.

Monitoring feedback received by Officers. 
Discuss progress or emerging risks during 
monthly meetings.

Page 60



STA21-004

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2021

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Executive Summary

Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall regularly report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on the work undertaken by Internal Audit. Similarly, it 
is a requirement under the Internal Audit Charter approved by the Committee that Internal Audit 
provides a quarterly report on internal audit progress and key findings to the Committee. 

This report covers internal audit activity and performance from 11 November to 22 February 2021.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the 2020-
21 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 
Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 24 February 2021

Page 61

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


Internal Audit Progress Report

Page 62



Internal Audit Progress Report

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall regularly report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.   
Similarly, the Internal Audit Charter approved by the Committee requires that Internal Audit 
provide a quarterly report on internal audit progress and key findings to the Committee.  

1.2 The Committee approved the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan (Plan) on 5 March 2020. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of Internal Audit Activity during 
the period:

 An update on progress in delivering the Plan;
 A summary of any Limited/Nil Assurance reports issued, and high priority 

recommendations raised; and
 An update on follow up activity and any recommendations outstanding for implementation.

1.4 This report covers internal audit activity and performance from 11 November 2020 to 22 
February 2021.

2.0 Internal Audit Progress

2.1 Since the last Committee despite the continued Covid-19 pandemic and strict lockdown 
measures, progress against the Plan remains on track. All audits planned for Q2 and Q3 are 
either finalised or at draft report stage in line with the expectations from Corporate 
Management Group (CMG). Also, of the ten audits planned for Q4, three are at draft report 
stage, and three are in progress. 

2.2 This is considered to be a good position considering the last 12 months have been particularly 
challenging with the impact of Covid-19, the need to complete 2019/20 Plan work post the first 
lockdown and associated measures whilst also only commencing the new Plan in July 2020.

2.3 The remaining four reviews in the Plan are confirmed, two of which are scheduled to start 
before April 2021. The two remaining are related to IT audits beginning in May 2021. Although 
this is a
[...]
of the system objectives at risk.

Sa

• Weaknesses and / or omissions in the system of controls are such as 
to put the system objectives at risk, and/or the level of non-compliance 
puts the system objectives at risk.

Li

• Control is generally weak, leaving the system open to significant error 
or abuse, and/or significant non-compliance with basic controls leaves 
the system open to error or abuse.

N

Recommendation Gradings
In order to assist management in using our internal audit reports, we categorise our recommendations 
according to their level of priority as follows:

•  Major issues for the attention of Senior Management and the   
Standards & Audit Committee.

High

•  Important issues to be addressed by management in their areas of 
responsibility.

Medium

•  Minor issues or good practice resolved on site with local 
management.

Low

Page 72


	Agenda
	3. Declarations of Interest
	5. Members' Code of Conduct
	Members Code of Conduct Appendix 1
	Members Code of Conduct Appendix 2

	6. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	Woking BC Annual Audit Letter 2018-19 (3-12-20)

	8. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2021/22 Plan
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 4 March 2021

317

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 4 March 2021
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr I Johnson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J E Bond
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr N Martin

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 26 November 2020 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Johnson declared a non-
pecuniary interest in agenda item no. 7, External audit Plan, arising from his wife’s position 
as the Chairman of Woking Football Club. The interest was such that speaking and voting 
were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed Director. The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning the 
companies of which she was a Council-appointed Director.  The interest was such that 
speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in agenda 
item no. 7, External Audit Plan, arising from his position as a Council appointed Director of 
Kingfield Community Sports Centre Ltd, being a member of the Cards Trust; and on 
occasion providing advice and assistance to Woking Football Club on an unpaid basis. The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.



Standards and Audit Committee 4 March 2021

318

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in agenda item no. 7, External Audit 
Plan, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in Woking Football Club. The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Peter Bryant, introduced the report on the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and stated that the Local Government Association (LGA) had 
undertaken a consultation on a new Model Members’ Code of Conduct that could be 
adopted by Councils, as part of the LGA’s work on supporting the local government sector 
to continue to aspire to high standards of leadership and performance.  All members of 
Woking Borough Council and neighbouring authorities had been given the opportunity to 
respond to the consultation and, following consideration of the responses, the LGA 
published its new Model Code of Conduct in December 2020.  The Committee was 
requested to recommend to Council that the new Model be adopted from the start of the 
next Municipal year (20 May 2021).  

The Chairman noted that breach of locally approved protocols under the existing code of 
Conduct would continue under the new Model, as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report, 
and that the Confidentiality Protocol would continue to apply to Member complaints 
regarding another Member.  

A change to the existing Code was that there was an option for Disclosure of Pecuniary 
Interests to be extended to include unpaid Council-appointed Directors, which the Council 
was recommended to adopt.  Under section 33 of the Localism Act, the Monitoring Officer 
held authority to grant dispensations to Members who held a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest and the intention was that the authority would be used to allow Councillors to 
participate in business affecting the companies of which they were an unpaid Council-
appointed Director.  It was also noted that Councillor and Officer Directorships were 
unpaid, with only the Independent Directors receiving a small payment, and any proposal 
to change that arrangement would require a decision by Full Council.

The dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer would be recorded in the Register of 
Members Interests, received by the Committee annually and available on the Council’s 
website.  There would also be a stand-alone Register of Dispensations available in hard 
copy form for inspection and also included as a Register on the website.  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct 
appended to this report be adopted with effect from the start of the 
2021/22 Municipal Year (20 May 2021); 

(ii) Council notes the intention to grant dispensations to Members to 
participate in items where they have an interest arising from being 
appointed, by the Council, to the body concerned; and



Standards and Audit Committee 4 March 2021

319

(iii)   Council resolves that compliance with Standards Protocols shall be 
deemed to be a requirement of the Local Government Association’s 
Model Code of Conduct, as adopted by the Council.

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 from the Council’s External 
Auditors, BDO, which summarised the key findings and provided information on the reports 
issued and the final audit fee.  The Letter was also intended to inform key external 
stakeholders, including members of the public, and would be published on the Council’s 
website.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas advised that BDO had given a clean, fair and true opinion of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2018/19, including its subsidiaries, along with a clean Use 
of Resources conclusion.  The highlights were stated to be that there had been material 
corrections required to the pension liability, land and building valuations, and the group 
consolidation.  In addition, there had been some non-material suggestions made for the 
Council’s consideration regarding the year-end cut-off date for recognising expenditure in 
the correct year; data accuracy for information provided to the valuers; the process for 
group consolidation; and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for loans to 
subsidiary companies.

It was noted that asset valuations had been affected by the pandemic and that the Royal 
Institute of Chartered Surveyors had issued guidance in March 2020, leading to valuers 
including Valuation Uncertainty Disclaimers to reflect the uncertainty.  The business plans 
of the subsidiary companies would be considered in light of whether it would be prudent to 
expand the MRP Policy to set aside funds for their loan repayments owed to the Council.  
Leading up to the Budget being approved by Full Council in February, the Council’s 
Treasury Management Advisors had been requested to advise whether any changes 
should be made for the year ahead, which had subsequently been included.  It was added 
that work was taking place to enhance the process for subsidiary group consolidations and 
ensuring that the companies’ Auditor was provided with BDO’s requirements for Income 
and Expenditure and Asset Liability Testing.

The Committee was advised that the Audit Fee agreed with the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) of £42,000 was based on local authorities being no larger than in 
2010 and the Council had increased its assets held to circa £1.5bn from £500m since that 
time.  The view of BDO was that the Audit was now a complex procedure and that the 
baseline Audit Fee was inadequate, therefore it had proposed that a fee of £107,000 be 
agreed.  A Fee Variation Request had been submitted to the PSAA which would contact 
the Council shortly.  

RESOLVED That Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 be received.

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee welcomed Steve Bladen from BDO who introduced the External Audit Plan 
for 2019/20, which was an update on the version of the report received by the Committee 
in March 2020.  

The Plan had been updated to reflect the Risk Assessments undertaken during the 
2018/19 Audit, with the changes highlighted in the paper.  Due to the pandemic, it was 
stated to be very likely that a material uncertainty would be issued over property valuations, 



Standards and Audit Committee 4 March 2021

320

which would also apply to other local authority audits with large property portfolios.  In 
addition, the Plan would look at risks around bad debt provisions and loan balances along 
with the business plans of the subsidiaries.  The Council was classed as a large group and 
so the risks of group consolidation and MRP Policy had been increased this year.  The 
Plan was stated to make reference to the independent investigation undertaken around 
Woking Football Club and would look at some of the recommendations in light of the 
Council’s governance arrangements as part of the Value for Money consideration.  

Regarding the recoverability of loans, the Plan referred to Victoria Square in light of the 
increased funding for the development and the risk that some of the loans could become 
impaired.  It was noted that there were no specific risks highlighted other than the effects of 
the pandemic.

Steve Bladen stated that work on the 2019/20 Audit had begun and was expected to be 
completed later in the Summer.  Leigh Clarke stated that the final set of group accounts 
would be available soon after all the individual companies had been completed, although 
this had not held up the Audit to date as the focus had been on the Council’s set of 
accounts.

RESOLVED That the External Audit Plan be agreed.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED 2021/22 PLAN 

The Committee received the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 
2021/22, which detailed how the Council would meet its statutory requirements for Internal 
Audit.  

Graham Clarke of Mazars introduced the report and the priority areas which had been set 
by meeting with key stakeholders, risks included in the Risk Register, the outcomes of 
previous assessments and wider horizon scanning.  The number of resource days had 
increased slightly in comparison with the previous year.  The Plan included a number of 
Key Performance Indicators which had been proposed regarding the delivery of the plan, 
timeliness and processes undertaken by Internal Audit.  The Plan would lead to an Annual 
Audit Opinion being provided at the end of 2021/22.

The Committee noted the impact of Covid-19 on the Plan particularly at the start of the first 
lockdown, however regular contact was kept with the Council’s Directors and the 2019/20 
Plan had been completed with little delay.  Good progress had been made on the 2020/21 
Plan with much work able to be undertaken remotely.  The prioritisation of work in the Plan 
would be carried out shortly in consultation with the Directors.

The Key Performance Indicators were welcomed which included notice of two weeks for 
scheduled plans in the Audit, although this would not apply to urgent or unplanned 
requests for Audit work.

RESOLVED That the Internal Audit Strategy and the indicative Audit Plan for 
2021/22 be approved.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress report which covered Internal Audit 
activity and performance from 11 November 2020 to 22 February 2021. Juan Fosco of 
Mazars introduced the report and advised that progress against the Plan remained on 
track, with Quarter 2 and 3 audits either finalised or at draft report stage; and of the ten 



Standards and Audit Committee 4 March 2021

321

Quarter 4 audits three were at draft report stage, three were in progress and two were 
scheduled to begin prior to April.    The remaining two were related to IT Audits and would 
begin in May 2021, to be completed in time to be included as part of the Annual Audit 
Opinion.  There had been three Audits postponed to the 2021/22 Plan.  Overall, the 
situation was considered to be good in light of the pandemic.

A total of seven reports had been issued during the period in draft or final, with six being on 
an assurance basis and one on a compliance basis relating to key financial systems.  
There were no high priority recommendations raised during the period.  Since the last 
meeting of the Committee, the Action Management System had been populated with new 
recommendations; there had been a total of 150 uploaded to the system, with 24 
outstanding beyond their agreed due date and three of these being high priority.  

The Procurement Audit report issued in January was discussed in light of it being in draft 
for some time.  The initial timescale for officer comments on draft reports was noted to be 
set at two weeks and the officers were being reminded to reply to the recommendations in 
the report.

The Managing Agents Audit report was raised which included a high priority 
recommendation and it was noted that an Estates Officer had been recruited and a 
compliance tracker put in place.  Work was taking place to establish responses and 
timescales for the recommendations.

The issue of Health and Safety reports undertaken by partner companies was raised in 
light of whether the outcomes should be reported to the Committee in the same way that 
an annual report for the Council’s Health and Safety activities was received.  The 
Committee was advised that third party contractual arrangements were in place and the 
existing officer oversight would be sufficient, however if officers considered that there was 
an issue with a particular contractor then it would be reported to the appropriate 
Committee.  The work of the Standards and Audit Committee would continue on the areas 
within the Council’s direct control and picking up any other Health and Safety matters by 
exception.

RESOLVED That the report be received and progress against the 2020-21 
Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be 
noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.45 pm

Chairman: Date:


